STATE OF IHDIARA
% LARE COUNT Y
FILED FOR RECORD
2017 666582 28170CT -2 EH¥ 9: 24

) BROHE
[SPACE ABOVE FOR RECORDER'S d§}§§% 5 i:'ira{} T

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY Cross-Reference:
AND WHEN RECORDED, SHOULD BE Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement,
RETURNED TO: Assignment of Leases and Rents and Fixture
. Filing dated November 20, 2014, recorded on

Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP December 15, 2014, as Document No. 2014
1600 Atlanta Financial Center 079664 in the real estate records of Lake
3343 Peachtree Roac

| Atlanta, GA 30326 DOCUIIICII& lS

| Attn: Frederick C. C 3

NOT OFFI(%%#L‘A@O ‘.

This Document is the pg

ake Co
the Lake County Eﬁy&hptlon attached as Exhibit “A”
Parcel No: 45-07-33-351-001,000-026

FIRST MODIFICATION OF LEASFHOLD MIORTCAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING

|

} THIS FIRST MODIFICATION OF FEASEHOLD @ MORTGAGE, SECURITY
AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS AND FIXTURE FILING (hereinafter
referred to as this “Amendment”), made and cn J@@ into as of the 19™ day of September, 2017, by

‘ and between TRI'CI'TY FOODS OF IND&‘@% l?ffﬁ,f a Delaware corporation; as the mortgagor

\

\

(herein, together with. its successors and ajls,}gns calleds‘%&‘@ortgagor”) with 2 mailing address at 4415
Highway 6, Suga Iy Texas 77478, ﬁ;rfht benefit of 1"VELLS FARGO (K, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION vally'and in its@ apacw‘ry as Admlmstratlve ae e benefit of itself,
the Secured Partic ther holder of? Q}ﬂ*gmqm as the mortg , together with its

N
£

successors and as tanoee”). WATH A mailine addr on Avenue, Suite

250, carlead, California JLUV G, At LOalt AGininiStration.

) RECITALS

A. Mortgagor, Houston Foods, Inc., a Texas corporation, Allstate BK Real Estate
Holdings, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, Northeast Foods, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability
company, Tri City Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Tri City Foods of Illinois, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, Tri City Foods of Iowa, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Tri City Foods of Minnesota, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation, Tri City Foods of Nebraska, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Tri City
Foods of Wisconsin, Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the “Borrower”) have entered into
that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of January 26, 2015, as amended by
that certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 24,2016,

11074442 v2

gi?z% S( 9 E
Ssosg I




as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement
dated as of July 28, 2016, and as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Amended and
Restated Credit Agreement dated as of May 26, 2017 (as so amended, the “Existing Credit
Agreement”) pursuant to which the Lenders made certain loans to the Borrower (the “Existing
Loans”) and Borrower executed and delivered to the Lenders certain promissory note or notes,
evidencing Borrower’s obligation to repay the Existing Loans (collectively, the “Existing Notes™).

B. As collateral for the Existing Loans, Mortgagor executed and delivered in favor of
Mortgagee, among other mortgages, deeds to secure debt, deeds of trust and other security
documents, that certain Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Fixture Filing dated November 20, 2014, recorded on December 15, 2014, as Document No.
2014 079664 in the real estate records of Lake County, Indiana (together with all amendments and
modifications pri ) property further

described on Exh o Bgcument is

C. Bc /1 N@@I(@@E&IQ)}AM that\c second Amended
and Restated Crec g t . 1, restated, supplemented
or otherwise modific ,rcr;np%?% e;f?}%?: ﬁfﬁgﬁér’é&} éa emacﬁéf?\?rsﬁgm vhich the Mortgagee
and the Lenders agreed to amg a!d%?a fﬁygﬁ?tg eﬁ%&f’& reement. Pursuant to the Credit

Agreement, the Mortgagee and/or Lenders have agreed to loan certain funds to Borrower
(collectively, the “Loan™) and Borwow has executed and delivered to the Lenders certain
promissory notes, cvidencing Borrowers’ obligation to repay the [oan (collectively, the “Notes™).

D. Mortgagor and Mottgagee wish to modify the Mortgage to reflect the amendment and
restatement of the Existing Credit Agreement by the exeeution and delivery of the Credit Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AMENQ‘%\?IEWT WITNESSETH, that in consideration of the
sum of Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.08)5 e fotdgang recitals, and other food and valuable

consideration, the receipt and sufﬁcierg;*ﬁ of, which"’e;r}f:té; hereby acknowledged, Mortgagor and
Mortgagee do her rce as follows effectiveas-of thie date hereof:
1. M
a. I'he Mortgage 1s hereby modified and amended by deieting the first
WHEREAS clause of the Recitals in its entirety and simultaneously substituting in lieu
thereof the following:

WHEREAS, Mortgagor, Houston Foods, Inc., a Texas corporation, Allstate
BK Real Estate Holdings, Ltd., a Texas limited partnership, Northeast Foods,
LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, Tri City Foods, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, Tri City Foods of Illinois, Inc., a Delaware
corporation, Tri City Foods of Iowa, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Tri City
‘Foods of Minnesota, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Tri City Foods of
Nebraska, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Tri City Foods of Wisconsin,



Inc., a Delaware corporation (collectively, the “Borrower”) have entered into
that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of July
31, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from
time to time, the “Credit Agreement”; capitalized terms used herein and not
otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the
Credit Agreement);

b. The Mortgage is hereby modified and amended by deleting Section 1.1 of the
Mortgage in its entirety and simultaneously substituting in lieu thereof the following new
Section 1.1:

1.1 Indebtedness. The Mortgagee has established up to TWO
Hi JUSAND

Y N
Al 0O EARSCRTe aadods: - cilities in
fa Bort T pUrsuan: ftheCredi nt, which
Cr ,Nﬁgffl &'ﬁﬁfﬁm i to secure
the s piEd PYRIRRESIY oW Ry g o1 Pariesof
(a) a1l Obligat: ns,ﬁ 11 %c];l ations er Related Credit Arrangements,
and (€) all o%% a %n (ﬁ&ﬁﬁ&e HelR&E i connection) with the

collection and enforcement of the foregoing (all of which whether now
existilli@or herecalt@Pacising colleetively theSlgchiednessR

C. The Mortgage is hereby modified and ame: v deleting Section 6.11(h) of
the Mortgage in its entirety and simultaneously substituting in lieu thereof the following new
Section 6.1 1(h):

(h Future Advances. Puss ittt d. Code 32-29-1-10, the lien of this

Morxtgage with respect to nigei tensions, renewals and any future
ad micipalamount of $515,000,000.00, and
m: ke priority to whi Mortgage
ot! ite this Mortgs cuted and
Te: any such 1 :xtension,
re: tter theA cuted and
recorded.

d. The Mortgage is hereby modified and amended by deleting Section 6.11(p) of
the Mortgage in its entirety and simultaneously substituting in lieu thereof the following new
Section 6.11(p):

(p) Maturity Date. The original maturity of the Loan is July 31, 2022,
which date may be extended from time to time by Mortgagee without
amendment of this Mortgage.

-
/



2. Additional Advances. The Notes evidence additional advances by, and obligations in
favor of, the Lenders. It is agreed that these additional advances and obligations shall be equally
secured with the original indebtedness evidenced by the Existing Notes and are subject to all of the
terms and provisions of the Mortgage and the Credit Agreement.

3. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same
meaning as set forth in the Credit Agreement.

4, Ratification. Mortgagor and Mortgagee intend and agree that the Mortgage shall
continue in full force and effect as valid and effective liens on all of the Premises (as defined in the
Mortgage). The Mortgage is hereby ratified and confirmed, shall continue to constitute the binding
obligation and agreement of Mortgagor in favor of Mortgagee, and shall secure the Notes and all

other Obligations WAL \ S 2en executed and
delivered concurt € B@@mmig 3 presentations and
warranties set for are restated as of th date of it t and are true and
correct as of the Mﬁ ntQFEdI ment. Except as

herein expressly iﬁééﬁé?ﬁﬁ g 1ge remain in full
force and effect and nere 1\% atifje ) 1n 1 shall be deemed to
constitute a novatiou of the ﬁ‘?g @!ﬁea %%‘ﬂ}&ﬁ g‘f%ﬁ e :

5. Successors and Assigns.. This Amendmentishall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of Mortgagor and Mortgagee and the Lenders and their respective successors and assigns,
whether voluntary by actef the parties or involuntary by operatic il

6. Cross Referenee. /All references in the' Credit Agreement to the ‘Mortgage™ shall

hereafter include the modifications to theViortgageset forth hereiil.

7. g \ .“ A
which shall be de
the same instrum

olinterparts each of
onstitute one and




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have duly executed and delivered this
Amendment as of the date first written above. ‘

MORTGAGOR: ' . 1

TRI CITY FOODS O DIANA, INC,, a
Delaware corporation

By:

ali Dhaffan¥

STATE OF )

COUNTY OF |

go\ewbw,

, NC., a Delaware

(A

The foregoing /
2017, by Shouk
corporation, on

: ”
MUl i
R Perl, A -

\\* 4’; tary SO 3
25 Coma. 37
i OESS  Notagy 1D el O A2L-LOTD

Wiy,
}Q;S' No'Z,
)
500,

O
Z)
2]

[SIGNATURE PAGES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGE]



A notary public
individual who

rljlﬁ
!
f{ =

Name: Oenise Crouch
Title: Vice President
CKNOWILEDGEMENT
Documentis
icgr. completing thig certificate verifies .onl> ity of the
%iﬁ%ﬁﬂmﬁ ﬂﬁ!?éﬁiﬁ&%ﬂ%h&f andnot the

MORTGAGEE:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

oy il cei O S

truthfulness, accuracy, or vthﬁt)[aﬁkﬁtﬂ}nlmty Recorder!

STATE OF CAI

COUNTY OF&

on St

personally appe
satisfactory evic
acknowledged tc

signature on the ins

the instrument.

[ certify
the foregoing pa

(SEAL)

'‘ORNIA

"Vl_“/tj‘ 2017, before
Al 2ornud b (Atee

ce to be the person whose name is subscribed to the with

Z-l 6 MEL

"_" _ who proved to m

rebis /her authorized capacity
fﬁ;:g ehalf of which the p

et

Notary Public,
m the basis of
instrument and

d that by his/her

1 acted, executed

Jlifornia that




INDIANA REDACTING STATEMENT

I affirm under penalties of perjury that I have taken reasonable care to redact each social security
number in this document unless required by law. /s/ Frederick C, C. Boyd, III, Esq.

This instrument was prepared by, and -
when recorded return to:

Frederick C. C. Boyd, III, Esq.
Morris, Manning & Martin, LLP
1600 Atlanta Financial Center
3343 Peachtree Road, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30326.

y {ND. .

'\
Lirgrpniities




THAT PART OF
SUBDIVISION
PART OF TH
WEST OF T
SEPTEMBER.

| THE SOUTHE

i SECONDS W4

DEGREES 11 1,
R

| THENCE NO
LOT1,17.72F
‘ WESTERLY 1)
3 ‘'SECONDS EA¢
QEGREESS*I H
THENCE NORT
LOT4;60.00 FE
WESTERLY LIN
SECONDS EAS
DEGREES 08 M
THENGE S0t}

DEGREES 08 Mi

“TO THE POINT (
NORTH 01 DEG
MINUTES 57 S5
NORTH 01 DEGF
873 FEET, ’THEN
ANGLES TO THE

Unit:
Store No. 9712

10319 Indianapolis Blvd.
Highland, Indiana 46322

Lake County

EXHIBIT “A”

DESCRIPTION OF REAL PROPERTY

«
¥

..nES‘Hﬂﬂm‘.i,;l éeF ,
34 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 25 &

r;mENC!: NORTH 04 nem
OFSAID LOT 1, 248,55
ALONG AWESTERLY
UTES <« ==eo
12 BEGRELS
i THENCE NC
ESAID YOT

\LONG /. \VESTERL
ITES 49 SECONDS
* DEGREES 51 MiN

ENG,
T4
\ESTE
3 MINUTES 43 58

: 02 DE

IECINNING;
e v

AR YL

48 SECONDS Bas ) AL ONG AW eriy LN e 0

o CL.00 FEET, TO A POINT OF URE;, THENCE
IO THELAST DE‘:S-GR’SED!GQU@E:’CONCA /E SOUTHERL

ISION, BEING A
CTION 33, AND
' RANGE 9
ENCING AT

NUTESH
HORTH 00

1, 0.09 FEET;
Y.UNE OF sAID
ONGA

TES 45

D LOT 1,

{E AT RIGHT

Parcel No. 45-07-33-351-001.000-026



